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Eastern District of Virginia, with offices located at Central

Research Center, 9548 Surveyor Ct., Manassas, VA 22110. Global

is engaged in the sale of research, patenting and invention

promotion services to individual inventors located throughout the

United States.
Defendant Kenneth Rogers is a "Director of Operations"

of Global. Individually, or in active concert or participation

wi th others, he formulates, directs, controls, and participates

in the acts and practices of Global, including those alleged

herein. He resides and transacts business in the Eastern

District of Virginia.
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Defendants have solicited the sale of patent and

invention promotion services through the use of, among other

things, advertisements on national television, correspondence and

contracts sent through the United States mail, and telephone

sales presentations.

Defendants ' course of trade is in or affecting

commerce, within the meaning of Section 4 of the FTC Act, 15

C. ~. 44.

DEFENDANS' VIOLATION OF SECTION FIVE OF THE FTC ACT

10. Section 5(a) of the FTC Act, 15 U. C. 45(a),

provides that "unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or
affecting commerce are hereby declared unlawful.

11. Misrepresentations of material facts constitute unfair

or deceptive acts or practices prohibited by Section 5 (a) of the

FTC Act.

12. As set forth below, in connection with the sale of

patent and invention promotion services, defendants have violated

Section Sea) of the FTC Act.

COUN ONE

13. Defendants represent, directly or by implication, that
purchase of Global' s research, patenting and invention promotion

services are likely to result in financial gain for its

customers.

14. In truth and in fact, Global' s research, patenting and

invention promotion services are not likely to result in

financial gain for its customers. riIdeed, the likelihood that- a



customer will achieve financial gain as a resul t of Global'

services is extraordinarily low, if not nonexistent.

15. The misrepresentation set forth above in Paragraphs 13-

14 constitutes an unfair or deceptive act or practice prohibited

by Section 5 (a) of the FTC Act, 15 U. C. ~ 45 (a) .

THE TELEMAKETING SALES RULE

16. On August 16, 1995, the Commission promulgated the

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C. R. Part 310, with a Statement of

Basis and Purpose , 60 Fed. Reg. 43842 (August 23, 1995), pursuant

to the Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act

the Telemarketing Act" ), 15 U. C. ~~ 6101, In the

Telemarketing Act, Congress directed the Commission to prescribe

regulations prohibiting deceptive and abusive telemarketing acts

or practices. The Telemarketing Sales Rule became effective

December 31, 1995.

17. The Telemarketing Sales Rule prohibits any seller or

telemarketer from misrepresenting, inter alia , any material

aspect of an investment opportunity including, but not limited

to, risk, liquidity, earnings potential, or profitability. lIT

R. ~ 3l0. 3(a) (2) (vi).

18. The defendants are engaged in "telemarketing" of an

"investment opportunity, " as those terms are defined in Sections

310. 2 (u) and (jJ of the Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.
~~ 310. 2(u) and (j), and are either "sellers" or " telemarketers,
as those terms are defined in Sections 310. 2 (r) and (t) of the

Telemarketing ales Rule, I6 C. R. ~~ 310. 2(r) and (t).

so:

...--



19. Pursuant to Section 3 (c) of the Telemarketing Act, 15

C. ~ 6103 (c), and Section 18 (d) (3) of the FTC Act, 15 U.
57a (d) (3), violations of the Telemarketing Sales Rule constitute

unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce,

in violation of Section 5 (a) of the FTC Act, 15 U. C. ~ 45 (a) .

DEFENDANS' VIOLATION OF THE TELEMAKETING SALES RULE

COUN TWO

20. Defendants represent, directly or by implication, tht
purchase of Global' s research, patenting, and invention promotion

services are likely to result in financial gain for its

customers.

21. In truth and in fact, Global' s research, patenting, and

invention promotion services are not likely to result in

financial gain for its customers. Indeed, the likelihood that a

customer will achieve financial gain as a result of Global'

services is extraordinarily low, if not nonexistent.

22. Therefore, the defendants misrepresent a material

aspect of an investment opportunity including, but not limitedL

to, risk, earnings potential , or profitability, thereby violating

Section 310. 3 (a) (2) (vi) of the Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16

R. ~. 310. 3 (a) (2) (vi).

CONSUMR INJUY

23. Cbnsumers have in fact been injured by defendants

violations of Section 5(a) of' the FTC Act. ITefendants

misrepresentations have misled consumers and induced them to

purchase the services allegedly provided by the product research



report and patent and/or product promotion agreement. For the
reasons set forth above, defendants' customers have suffered and

will continue to suffer financial injury.
THIS COURT' S POWER TO GRA RELIEF

24. Sections 13 (b) and 19 of the FTC Act, 15 U. C. ~. 53 (b)

and 57b, and Section 6 (b) of the Telemarketing Act, 15 U.

~ 6105 (b), empower this Court to issue a permanent injunction

against defendants for violations of the FTC Act, and to issue

such other relief as the Court may deem appropriate to halt and

redress violations of the Telemarketing Sales Rule and the FTC

Act.

25. Defendants ' violations of Section 5 (a) of the FTC Act
and the Telemarketing Sales Rule are continuing and will continue

unlTele'E413 



redress injury to consumers resulting from the defendants

violations of the Telemarketing Sales Rule and the FTC Act,

including, but not limited to, rescission of contracts,

restitution, the refund of monies paid, and the disgorgement of

ill-gotten monies; and
(4) Award plaintiff the costs of bringing this action, as

well as such other and additional equitable relief as the Court

may determine to be just and proper, including, but not limited

to, a temporary restraining order and an order freezing each

defendant' s assets.

DATED: ( (cyrL Respectfully submitted,
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